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STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEAL TH SERVICES 
AGING AND LONG-TERM SUPPORT ADMINISTRATION 

20425 72nd Avenue S, Suite 400, Kent, WA 98032 

11/18/2024 

FARRINGTON COURT (WAKFC) LLC 

FARRINGTON COURT RETIREMENT COMMUNITY 
516 Kenosia Ave S 
Kent, WA 98030 

RE: FARRINGTON COURT RETIREMENT COMMUNITY# 2145 

Dear Administrator: 

This letter addresses deficiencies occurring in the report(s) for: Compliance Determination(s) 
50425 (Completion Date 11/18/2024) and 45978 (Completion Date 08/21/2024) . 

The Department completed a follow-up inspection of your Assisted Living Facility on 11/18/2024 
and found no deficiencies. 

The Department found that deficiencies for the following licensing laws and regulations were 
corrected : 
WAC 388-78A-2040 Other requirements. 

(2) The assisted living facility must have its building approved by the Washington state fire marshal 
in order to be licensed. 

The Department staff who did the On Site verification: 
Karri Hernandez, Community Complaint Investigator 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (253)234-6020. 

Sincerely, 

Laurie Anderson, Field Manager 
Region 2, Unit D 
Residential Care Services 



Residential Care Services
Investigation Summary Report

Provider/Facility: FARRINGTON COURT
RETIREMENT COMMUNITY
License/Cert.#: 2145

Provider Type: Assisted Living Facility

Compliance Determination #: 45978
Intake ID: 142458

Investigator: Karri Hernandez
Region/Unit #: RCS Region 2 / Unit D

Investigation Date(s): 08/21/2024 through 08/21/2024
Complainant Contact Date(s):

Fire Marshall failure inspection
Allegation(s):

Total residents: 38
Resident sample size: 0
Closed records sample size:

Investigation Methods:

Sample:

N/aObservations:

administratorInterviews:

Fire Marshall inspectionRecord Reviews:

This requirement was not met as evidenced by:
Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure 41 of 41 residents resided in a
safe environment that is approved of by the State Fire Marshal. This failure placed all residents
at risk of harm, injury, and potential fire hazards related to unsafe environmental conditions.
Citation issued.

Findings included…

Review of document titled" Washington State Patrol Fire Protection Bureau", dated 08/05/2024,
showed the facility failed the second Fire Marshal inspection. The document identified multiple
fire safety violations. The document showed the facility failed to meet required fire safety
regulations.

During an interview on 08/21/2024 at 1:20 PM, Staff A, Director of Operations, stated that they
were aware the facility was out of compliance with the State Fire Marshal regulations. Staff A
stated that the facility staff has created a plan to get back into compliance, within the next forty-
five days. Staff A stated that the facility was on the schedule from an outside vendor to come in
to repair the deficiencies identified by the fire marshal.  Staff A stated that the Facilities
Maintenance Director

Investigation Summary:
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is working diligently to make the required additional repairs directed by the Fire Marshall.

Failed Provider Practice Identified / Citation(s) Written

Failed Provider Practice Not Identified / No Citation Written

Conclusion / Action:

N/A
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06.23.2024 14:39:44 State of ~ashington 

DEPi\RTl~·-·1Ef~T {)F S~Jz:1 A.L _,AJ\10 HE.A,L TH: ~3·ER\l](:E~): 
A:GiNG AND L.ONG-TfRM SUPPORT ADMH·-HlTRAT!CiN 
204.1511ml Avetwe S,. St,ite4UO, Kent, WA 9BtU1 

'lo:J are req.t:·ir~d to• t:ic in cG:n1pltanc€ .at~ :~H tirl:-f.:s. ~\1i:ti1 alt hc~nsir;~J :!av,;s and: re-:;1ulat~ons tel 
rn{1!:ntain y.our i\.s:sisted t_j\ltn{~ F:~cHii:l ~ic,-:;ru~e. 

111t·· dep:~1rt1·~1ent (tJrnpit~ted d~~f:!~ c{;-i~sct~{~n for ~~:;ri: unc~Firlf~unc~d {~t~--slte {:·on·1p{.i~int ~r~\..-esti~1ath1n 
c.n O'Bi:J·~/20-24_. OB.l:2'1l2:U24 and 08f2;1t2024 of. 

111e !'0Hov\t';n9 sarnple '.Nml sdi':"!r.tt:d for revii::~-v dt.1ring the ~.marm,:iunc.ed sn-s-it-= visit: O or' 38 
cu:rrent r€sid:ents: arid n forn'1er re~)ci~r1t£. 

Fn:.Hr\ 
o-s~--!~i: .f'i .. 9ln9 and L:o:r1£~--r·:1:~-rrn Suppo~t Ad:r::jnistrabon 
R-esi:dt:-r~tiaJ -Car:e- S~rv~c{;·s.t r~~E-f~ian 2 .• Un~t O 
'.20426 Y2nd Avenu::: S. Su;te 400 

/!•,s ~"l r{; ~-ult of the :Jn--site vis.it(sL th~ departrr1er1t found ttwt y~L~ are net in ~:~,n-ipll~nc.~ <..·vitn the 
~~Ci~.n-sin~~ ~Jvvs t3nd r~·:gl~IJ~1ticr~:s ~1s- st"Htec in th-e c:it-t··d di::f~c.1et1ci~:~s 3n th1~-f:r~cJ~:rs~: ;j ff:pnrt. 

08/23/2024 

~ ,Jr~derst,H1d tt'H~t t:;J rT~~~h~b~~in ~n ;.\£~sis.ted L~vin-~l f\~e.f~~t~/ ~:~(:.e:ns:e: th~ f~~ci:frt}? rnt~st bi1 !ir1 
tornptance i,.v\th ~-,1r the i1,:ensiniJ iaws and r~1ulBtinns 8t an tirnes. 
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08.23.2024 14:39:44 State of Washington 

WAC 388-7tlA-2040 Other teqt.dr•m~nts. 

Cmt~ph~fr,~n thitt1 

08/21/202.4 

(2) The assisted living hKiUy rm.Jsl havt its bu/ktnn 2:~pp1\1v:::d by th:!1 \i\(15t11n;1tcn fili':te firn rnar:shai 
in order tc be hcens:ed . 

This requitEsment was net met as evidence,d by: 

Ba~ed c:r~ 1nteniit:\:v t~~nd r~cord revh:i:vi(. the f~~t::~hty f ~11~eti to ensure i~ t ~Jf '-'l 1 resit~ents :(f~f--~~Jdent -~ 
thr,:,u;1h R!:!:ident 42) r.es;iJed in ;:i safe envft{fnrnenttrEtt is approvM d by thi:: St:]te Fire Marsriai . 
This faiiitirn phK:ed ,:\I! !'€£idBnts at risk uf l'latTt\ lnjur1r. t:nd p,,:iti7nth~! fire ha:u.wds related to unt,afo 
en'i~r en rne ntm~ c Ci~'1JfithJt1 s. 

P~viei,;,; ofthc V\fa~hln!ftGn State Patrol Fire Prntft1k1n Bureau i·f.:port. dat<?.d CH.rn)t::/2024 , tho;;vei:i ti~,t 
fodlity l'~ik:ti Hie ~-tcorH.l Fire M£1rsh~II \n!.:;pecticn . Tri~ docurnent h.:ier;tified rnultipli:: foe saft)!y 
vldations .. The d;:i.,::ur:n~m sh:}v·ved tl'1::: fadli~~• foi!e:d to n1,~i:.t required fire sard:y· regulatiGW:.. 

Dtjr~ng ~~r:: ~r~terv~ev\f fin 1)8/2 -~/2{{2,4 ;af l :.20 F'f~-1, t_";taft /~ :-D:i:re-ctor of ()p~-r\~UGt~:• stz~tt~d U···1~tt tft~\·· v-.n.~r~~ 
2iware tt·,e 1'a::::iMy was out Df c;Jrn:pllano: 1"-l·itr1 the State Fin:: M.ars.ba! n~gu!at\ons. Staff .A stati::d that 
the i'aci!ity U€ate·d ~~ p-!an to Jet b~-i(~\,. intG C'.t,r'npHznc<?.. v1,~thin the: 11€xt frirly five days. Start .A. stBt~d 
that th1:, faditv v~as :in Hie sd1~:d,t.le h{1-rn cin m.:t~id1:) vendor t1J ,::otr1f.i in to hx the defid~,ndes 
id~ntfi~d by th~ he rnarshll.. St~}.ff ,,-':,._ sti,lh~d that th\$ F.Kliit~s li.•1aintenant:t Oin;;Ch;r \'\:'c'§B ~-\,·orki:ng 
dingen'Uy to rn~ik.e the re~uir~::d repairs dh·~·i:ti~d b\'°' the F"ir:e f'J! arsh~IL 

Pl~.nlA.ttestation Sta:'te-.m ~nt 
! !"1nrt~l~·y cerUfy t~-1:<1t I t1t1\,·e r~v·h1--\.\!€d ·tt·1is re.port t~in~i r~.:~Vl~ t~~Ken :rJ-r \~H~ tak.~-.:';:t::Uve 
meas.urns t1) c,:)n:-ed this r.ieficierwr By taking t~11s .action, FAPF?iNGTON COURT 
~>CT) ~IE'' t,-~ ~ ,, n'· (' ni; r i; .~ l :! •~-~ (l"''-l (._,, --~ ,·,· \,>.li J "i"' i' t1 <"•'·,.;•~·u~ 11·::~ ",. • .,, "'.fJt•\•t: ~.,:, i' ( -,.,~' =~''"' l-~ / t'j.r :•,o:,, ,~, :::"1 ·•>·~it,:," ~~~1'6~~~te}'-ln'jl'e;'' ioi~'-·" ,_. ,,, } ___ . ·-····'"t· _,., __ ~ .~ ,.,,. ~-,,<> ,., ... ,, , .J ... , · ····~t----"'-" '·· 

In r~dditit1n, I v~~1n ~n1p~e-rr~ent ~ sy·stcrn·1 t:i rnDnitr..:r -~!H'tri t;·nsu:rt .c.(H'lth1u~d -c1.Jt11pi:~c~n ~:~e \t,1itf1 
u·-i:~.s requir~tr~ent. 
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